The regulatory test requires that the calculation of market benefits encompass sensitivity testing on key
input variables.

In accordance with this requirement, VENCorp has identified the following key variables to include in
sensitivity testing of the net present value of the market benefits:

• Base case discount rate of 8%, sensitivity at 6% and 10%;
• Capitalised cost estimates varying by ±25%;
• Base transformer Mean Time To Repair (MTTR) of 31 days, sensitivity at 26 and 36 days; and
• Base Value of Customer Reliability (VCR) of $29,600, sensitivity at  $35,600 for the Springvale

connection point, $44,200 for the Richmond connection point, and $26,000 for the Cranbourne
connection point.17

The results of these sensitivity studies are presented in Table 14-1 to Table 14-3, which are based on
project timings of summer in 2007/08, 2008/09 and 2009/10, respectively.

The full cost-benefit analysis for each of these scenarios is presented in Attachment 2.

 Net Present Value of the Market Benefits [$k] with Timing Summer 2007/08.

8%
discount

rate

6%
discount

rate

10%
discount

rate
Costs up
by 25%

Costs
down by

25%
MTTR of 36

days
MTTR of 26

days
Connection
point VCR

Option 1
Rowville 112,380 161,530 80,490 105,140 119,620 122,020 102,730 137,160

Option 2
Cranbourne 110,590 159,370 78,920 103,440 117,730 119,890 101,300 134,940

Option 3
Ringwood 90,220 131,320 63,610 83,460 96,970 95,970 84,460 103,110

Option 4
South Morang 68,020 104,680 44,370 59,140 76,890 71,560 64,470 79,390

Table 14-1:  The net present value of the market benefits given various sensitivities for the network options

considered and based on project timing of Summer 2007/08.

17 This sensitivity is aimed at considering the implications of shedding considerable amounts of metropolitan load (which has a relatively high proportion of
commercial based load) rather than using the standard state wide composite figure of $29,600.  The connection point figures for VCR are derived from the
2004 Connection Asset Planning Report

Application Notice
New Large Network Asset
Metropolitan 500/220kV Transformation

::ODMA\PCDOCS\VEN_DOCS\149131\6 June 2005 50

 Net Present Value of the Market Benefits [$k] with Timing Summer 2008/09.

8%
discount

rate

6%
discount

rate

10%
discount

rate
Costs up
by 25%

Costs
down by

25%
MTTR of 36

days
MTTR of 26

days
Connection
point VCR

Option 1
Rowville 113,300 162,250 81,840 106,790 119,820 122,590 104,010 137,590

Option 2
Cranbourne 111,110 159,810 79,780 104,560 117,670 120,070 102,150 134,980

Option 3
Ringwood 91,750 132,750 65,460 85,590 97,910 97,330 86,170 104,710

Option 4
South Morang 70,020 106,550 46,690 61,750 78,290 73,460 66,580 81,510

Table 14-2:  The net present value of the market benefits given various sensitivities for the network options

considered and based on project timing of Summer 2008/09.

 Net Present Value of the Market Benefits [$k] with Timing Summer 2009/10.

8%
discount

rate

6%
discount

rate

10%
discount

rate
Costs up
by 25%

Costs
down by

25%
MTTR of 36

days
MTTR of 26

days
Connection
point VCR

Option 1
Rowville 112,460 161,140 81,490 106,610 118,310 121,320 103,590 136,000

Option 2
Cranbourne 109,930 158,430 79,010 103,930 115,930 118,480 101,370 133,080

Option 3
Ringwood 91,660 132,490 65,750 86,060 97,270 97,020 86,310 104,470

Option 4
South Morang 70,510 106,850 47,520 62,800 78,220 73,810 67,210 81,910

Table 14-3:  The net present value of the market benefits given various sensitivities for the network options

considered and based on project timing of Summer 2009/10.

Option 1, involving the installation of a new 1000MVA 500/220kV transformer located at Rowville,
maximises the net present value of the market benefits, having regard to a number of alternative
projects irrespective of the year of installation, in all scenarios.  The range of benefits is from $162.3M
to $80.5M with the average around $117.9M.

The next most beneficial project was Option2, involving the transformer located at Cranbourne.  The